

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47389-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR28-18-15045
)
 MELLISA ANN ESTRADA,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE LANSING L. HAYNES
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JOHN C. McKINNEY
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

ERIK R. LEHTINEN
Chief, Appellate Unit
State Appellate Public Defender's Office
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Estrada Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Permitting Testimony That She Had Been Fired By Safe Passage.....	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting Testimony That Estrada Was Fired By Safe Passage	8
D. Any Error Was Harmless	11
II. Estrada Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Allowing Testimony That Safe Passage Modified Its Procedures In Response To Her Offenses	13
A. Introduction.....	13
B. Standard Of Review	15
C. Estrada’s Challenge To The District Court’s Evidentiary Ruling Has Not Been Preserved For Appeal; Regardless, The Court Correctly Overruled Her Objection.....	16

D. Any Error Was Harmless	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</u> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018).....	15
<u>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg’l Med. Ctr.</u> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000).....	7
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , ___ Idaho ___, ___ P.3d ___, No. 46253, 2020 WL 2029266 (Idaho Apr. 28, 2020).....	8
<u>State v. Gleason</u> , 130 Idaho 586, 944 P.2d 721 (Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018).....	7, 11
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 163 Idaho 9, 407 P.3d 596 (Ct. App. 2017).....	8
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 164 Idaho 261, 429 P.3d 149 (2018)	15
<u>State v. Hess</u> , ___ Idaho ___, 462 P.3d 1171 (2020).....	16
<u>State v. Higgins</u> , 122 Idaho 590, 836 P.2d 536 (1992).....	15
<u>State v. Jones</u> , ___ Idaho ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2020 WL 2111375 (May 4, 2020)	10
<u>State v. Joy</u> , 155 Idaho 1, 304 P.3d 276 (2013).....	11
<u>State v. Norton</u> , 134 Idaho 875, 11 P.3d 494 (Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<u>State v. Norton</u> , 151 Idaho 176, 254 P.3d 77 (Ct. App. 2011).....	15
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010)	18
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 146 Idaho 139, 191 P.3d 217 (2008).....	15
<u>State v. Svelmoe</u> , 160 Idaho 327, 372 P.3d 382 (2016).....	11
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 132 Idaho 628, 977 P.2d 890 (1999)	15
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 148 Idaho 418, 224 P.3d 485 (2009)	11
<u>State v. Weigle</u> , 165 Idaho 482, 447 P.3d 930 (2019).....	7

<u>RULES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I.C.R. 52	11, 18
I.R.E. 103(a)(1).....	15, 16
I.R.E. 401	8, 11
I.R.E. 403	8, 15
I.R.E. 407	17
